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Retail Trade: How the Provinces Fared in 2008
by Lucy Chung and Mark Switzer, Distributive Trades Division

1 Summary
Canadian retail sales in 2008 advanced at their slowest pace since 1996, in large part as a result of lower sales at
new car dealers and an overall sales decline in the fourth quarter.

Retailers sold $426.0 billion in goods and services in 2008, up 3.4% from 2007. This was lower than the growth
rate of 5.8% the year before. In volume terms, total retail sales grew by 2.6%, the lowest growth rate posted for this
series since 2003.

The slowdown in retail sales was mostly driven by a 4.5% decline in sales at new car dealers. Excluding new car
dealers, retail sales grew 5.2% in 2008 compared to 6.4% in 2007.

Sales at gasoline stations contributed to about half of the overall increase in retail sales in 2008. This was virtually
all price-driven reflecting the higher gasoline prices during the first nine months of 2008. Prices at the pump fell
substantially later in the year. Other retail groups that ended the year on a downward trend after a strong start were
furniture, home furnishings and computer and software stores as well as clothing and accessories stores.

Total employment for the retail industry reached 1.9 million in 2008 growing 3.2% after rising 3.9% in 2007, reflecting
the similar slowing of retail sales growth. The retail industry accounted for 13.0% of total employment in 2008.

Provincially, the levelling off of retail sales in Alberta and British Columbia was responsible for most of the slowdown
in retail sales growth at the national level. In terms of per capita retail spending, Alberta continued to have the highest
in the country.

For the second consecutive year, Saskatchewan experienced the highest growth of retail sales among the provinces.
It was one of five provinces where sales at new car dealers grew, leading to an overall increase in retail sales
of 10.6%. Saskatchewan was followed by Newfoundland and Labrador (+7.6%) and Manitoba (+7.2%).

Sales gains moderated in most provinces. Only retailers in Quebec and New Brunswick posted sales increases that
were higher in 2008 than they were in 2007.

This study presents a statistical profile of the retail trade industry’s performance on a province-by-province basis
for 2008 using data from the Monthly Retail Trade Survey.

2 Slowdown in retail sales growth driven by declining sales at new car dealers
Retail sales in Canada were up 3.4% in 2008 to $426.0 billion, compared with 5.8% in 2007. This was the lowest
annual retail sales growth since 1996. In volume terms, total retail sales grew by 2.6%, the lowest growth rate posted
for this series since 2003.

Sales declined in 4 of the 18 trade groups. The main contributor to the slowdown in retail sales growth was a 4.5%
decline in sales at new car dealers, their largest annual decline since the inception of the series in 1991. Sales at
new car dealers have grown by less than total retail trade since 2003. The price of new vehicles dropped by 6.9%
in 2008 according to the Consumer Price Index, the sharpest price decline recorded in over half a century. In terms
of unit sales, the New Motor Vehicle Sales Survey showed that unit sales of new motor vehicles fell 1.0% in 2008 as
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consumers and businesses steered away from trucks (-6.2%) and leaned towards the purchase of passenger cars
(+4.1%). Excluding new car dealers, retail sales grew 5.2% in 2008 compared to 6.4% in 2007.

Higher sales at gasoline stations accounted for about half of overall retail sales growth in 2008. Most of the 14.6%
increase reflects higher gasoline prices in the first half of 2008. Excluding sales at gasoline stations, retail sales
grew by 2.0% in 2008.

The second highest growth rate was registered at home electronics and appliance stores, where sales
increased 8.3%. This growth reflects higher sales volumes of commodities such as televisions, computer and
telephones, as prices for these goods declined in 2008.

The only other trade group to have sales grow by more than 5.0% was general merchandisers. Its 5.8% growth rate
marked the first time since 2004 that it was higher than for retail trade as a whole.
Table 1
Retail sales by trade group, Canada, 2007 and 2008

Sales
2007 2008

Annual
growth

2008 share
of sales

$ millions %

Automotive 141,946 145,971 2.8 34.3
New Car Dealers 76,884 73,402 -4.5 17.2
Used and Recreational Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers 18,674 19,412 4.0 4.6
Gasoline Stations 46,388 53,157 14.6 12.5

Furniture, Home Furnishings and Electronics Stores 29,771 30,986 4.1 7.3
Furniture Stores 10,053 10,199 1.5 2.4
Home Furnishing Stores 5,991 6,067 1.3 1.4
Computer and Software Stores 1,421 1,397 -1.7 0.3
Home Electronics and Appliance Stores 12,306 13,322 8.3 3.1

Building and Outdoor Home Supplies Stores 26,470 27,182 2.7 6.4
Home Centres and Hardware Stores 21,413 22,125 3.3 5.2
Specialized Building Material and Garden Stores 5,057 5,057 0.0 1.2

Food and Beverage Stores 91,868 95,571 4.0 22.4
Supermarkets 65,843 68,579 4.2 16.1
Convenience and Specialty Food Stores 9,885 10,117 2.3 2.4
Beer, Wine and Liquor Stores 16,140 16,876 4.6 4.0

Pharmacies and Personal Care Stores 28,249 29,186 3.3 6.9

Clothing and Accessories Stores 23,854 23,988 0.6 5.6
Clothing Stores 18,248 18,385 0.8 4.3
Shoe, Clothing Accessories and Jewellery Stores 5,607 5,603 -0.1 1.3

General Merchandise Stores 48,591 51,400 5.8 12.1

Miscellaneous Retailers 21,289 21,751 2.2 5.1
Sporting Goods, Hobby, Music and Book Stores 10,554 10,791 2.2 2.5
Miscellaneous Store Retailers 10,735 10,960 2.1 2.6

Total retail sales 412,037 426,034 3.4 100.0

Note(s): Totals may not add due to rounding.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 080-0014.

Supermarkets increased their sales 4.2% to $68.6 billion, mostly due to increases in food prices. Food prices
grew 3.9%, the largest price increase since 2001.
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3 Volatile sales performance over the course of the year
The economic conditions in Canada changed substantially over the course of 2008, starting strong but weakening
in the latter part of the year. Sales patterns for retail trade groups were not uniform in 2008. The value of sales at
new car dealers followed a downward trend at the beginning of the year, reflecting lower prices and declining truck
sales. Sales continued to fall in the latter part of 2008 as sales of passenger cars began to decline.

Higher gasoline prices led to a peak in sales at gasoline stations in July followed by declines in subsequent months
as prices dropped sharply. Furniture, home furnishings and computer and software stores also saw their sales
increase until July and fall thereafter. Sales at clothing and accessories stores began to decline in June as the
economy slowed.
Chart 1
Retail sales reflect the weakening of the economy in the latter half of 2008
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 080-0014.

4 Employment growth in the retail sector mirrors retail sales growth in 2008
Total employment for the retail industry reached 1.9 million in 2008 growing 3.2% in 2008 after rising 3.9% in 2007,
reflecting the similar slowing of retail sales growth. The retail industry accounted for 13.0% of total employment1
in 2008.

Only two retail trade groups experienced significant acceleration in employment in 2008: food and beverage stores
and electronics and appliance stores.

1. This excludes self-employed persons as well as individuals working in agriculture, fishing and trapping industries, religious organizations and the members of
Canadian Armed Forces.
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Table 2
Employment growth by retail trade industry (NAICS)

Employment Employment growth
2007 2008 2007 2008

number %

Motor vehicle and parts dealers 183,801 187,960 3.7 2.3
Furniture and home furnishings stores 70,674 73,225 6.6 3.6
Electronics and appliance stores 61,649 63,147 1.4 2.4
Building material and garden equipment and supplies dealers 121,764 129,003 12.4 5.9
Food and beverage stores 511,403 538,133 2.8 5.2
Health and personal care stores 141,079 150,122 6.3 6.4
Gasoline stations 82,344 82,829 2.7 0.6
Clothing and clothing accessories stores 205,111 210,438 5.7 2.6
Sporting goods, hobby, book and music stores 82,565 83,629 2.7 1.3
General merchandise stores 253,768 255,491 1.4 0.7
Miscellaneous store retailers 95,110 96,615 3.4 1.6
Non-store retailers 26,233 23,867 -5.1 -9.0

Total retail trade 1,835,502 1,894,459 3.9 3.2

Note(s): Totals may not add due to rounding.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM Table 281-0024.

5 Sales level off in Alberta and British Columbia
Retail sales in Alberta and British Columbia continued to plateau for most of 2008 then dropped in the last quarter,
contributing to most of the overall lower growth rate.

Alberta was the only province that showed a decline in retail sales in 2008. This province went from ranking first
place in retail sales growth in 2006, to second place in 2007 and to last place in 2008.
Chart 2
In 2008, Alberta and British Columbia were the only two provinces with growth rates below the national average
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After four years of strong economic growth and consumer and business spending increases, retail sales in Alberta
edged down 0.1% to $61.1 billion in 2008, the first annual sales decline for this province since the start of this series
in 1991.

The main reason for this decline was a 12.4% decline in sales at new car dealers. According to the New Motor
Vehicle Sales Survey, the percentage drop in the number of new motor vehicles sold in the province was the most
pronounced since 1992.

After growing at an average rate of nearly 15% over the previous seven years, sales at building and outdoor home
supplies stores in Alberta declined 2.8%. This reflects the 39.7% decline in housing starts in this province in 2008.

Alberta continued to have the highest per capita retail spending in 2008 among the provinces, with each Albertan
spending about $17,000 in retail stores.
Chart 3
Albertans have the highest per capita spending in retail despite the 2008 decline
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British Columbia was the only other province that had sales growth lower than the national rate. At 0.3%, it was the
lowest growth rate registered in British Columbia in a decade. As in Alberta, the main reason for the lower growth
rate in retail sales in the province was a 10.9% decrease of sales at new car dealers. The number of new motor
vehicles sold was at its lowest level since 2004 according to the New Motor Vehicle Sales Survey.

Aside from Alberta and British Columbia, all other provinces registered growth rates above the national average.

6 Although slowing, sales growth in Saskatchewan leads the provinces
For the second year in a row, the province with the highest growth in retail sales was Saskatchewan. Sales increased
by 10.6%, with growth exceeding 10% in six of the eight sectors. Aside from mainly price-driven higher sales at
gasoline stations, the main contributors to growth in this province were sales at general merchandise stores and
new car dealers.
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The province’s retail trade sector benefited from the continued resource boom in the province for the majority
of 2008, which resulted in rising income and population growth. Average weekly earnings in the province
increased 4.8% in 2008 according to the Survey of Employment, Payroll and Hours, while population growth
was 1.6%. Saskatchewan accounted for 3.4% of total retail sales but contributed almost 10% to total retail sales
growth.

Another province where retailers benefited within the context of a resource boom and population growth was
Newfoundland and Labrador. The year 2008 marked the first time since 1992 that population growth in this province
was positive. Retail sales continued their strong growth of the previous year rising 7.6% to $7.1 billion. This is, in
part, a reflection of the 4.1% increase in the average weekly earnings in the province.
Table 3
Retail sales by province and territory, 2007 and 2008

Sales
2007 2008

Annual
Growth

$ millions %

Atlantic Provinces 29,150 30,785 5.6
Newfoundland and Labrador 6,567 7,063 7.6
Prince Edward Island 1,629 1,721 5.6
Nova Scotia 11,636 12,129 4.2
New Brunswick 9,318 9,872 5.9

Quebec 90,663 95,321 5.1
Ontario 146,252 151,375 3.5

Prairie Provinces 88,152 90,446 2.6
Manitoba 14,008 15,017 7.2
Saskatchewan 12,984 14,360 10.6
Alberta 61,160 61,069 -0.1

British Columbia 56,365 56,562 0.3

Territories 1,454 1,544 6.2
Yukon 500 530 5.9
Northwest Territories 679 708 4.2
Nunavut 275 307 11.5

Canada 412,037 426,034 3.4

Note(s): Totals may not add due to rounding.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM Table 080-0014.

Sales in the building and outdoor home supplies stores sector and the furniture, home furnishings and electronics
stores sector posted the strongest growth in the province, with the former being among the highest contributors to
growth. Because items sold in these types of stores are often purchased by owners of new homes, this strong growth
can be partially explained by the 23.1% increase in housing starts seen in Newfoundland and Labrador in 2008.

As the economy slowed in the last quarter of 2008, retail sales in both Saskatchewan and Newfoundland and
Labrador fell along with the other provinces.

In Manitoba, increases in employment and population growth contributed to the continued strength of retailing activity.
The year 2008 marked the first time since 1984 that population growth surpassed 1% in this province.

Manitoba witnessed its second best retail sales growth of the last ten years; sales were up 7.2% to just over $15 billion
in 2008. While sales at new car dealers were down 2.4%, increases in furniture, home furnishings and electronics
stores and building and outdoor home supplies stores were major contributors to growth in this province.

In Ontario, retail sales increased at a faster pace than the national average for the first time since 2000. Ontario
retailers increased sales 3.5% to $151.4 billion. General merchandise stores led the growth in the province posting
gains of 5.2%.

For the second consecutive year, retail sales in Prince Edward Island outpaced the national average by growing 5.6%
to $1.7 billion. The furniture, home furnishings and electronics sector, which grew at a rate of 10.6% in the province,
was among the highest contributors to growth in this province.
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Nova Scotia’s retail sales increased 4.2% to $12.1 billion in 2008. The year 2008 marked the first time since 1999 that
sales in Nova Scotia outpaced the national average. A major contributing factor was the 8.2% gain in sales at
furniture, home furnishings and electronics stores.

7 Growth in sales picks up in Quebec and New Brunswick
Retailers in Quebec sold $95.3 billion of goods and services, an increase of 5.1%. Quebec is one of only two
provinces where sales growth was stronger in 2008 than in 2007. This province contributed to about a third of the
growth in total retail sales in Canada. Widespread gains in all retail store sectors were responsible for the sales
growth in this province.

Retail sales in New Brunswick increased 5.9% to $9.9 billion. Aside from Quebec, New Brunswick was the only
other province where sales growth in 2008 surpassed growth in 2007. The 1.6% growth rate for new car dealers in
this province was the third highest in the country.

Note to readers

Sales taxes are excluded in retail sales estimates.

Users are cautioned that sales by store type do not necessarily reflect all sales of their main commodities. Most stores sell
goods beyond their main product offerings.

For example, estimates of sales at supermarkets do not reflect all sales of food in Canada. Other trade groups (such as
convenience and specialty food stores and general merchandisers) are involved in food retailing and account for at least
one-quarter of food sales in retail stores in Canada. Conversely, about one-fifth of sales at supermarkets consist of products
other than food and beverages, such as household paper products, toiletries and non-prescription drugs.

Data used for this study are accurate as of the date of publication. Due to possible revisions, discrepancies between data
from the Monthly Retail Trade Survey used in this issue and data released from Statistics Canada at other times may arise.
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